the portfolio investee. As at December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Fund did not hold any debt securities.

(ii) Currency risk:

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments denominated in currencies other than

the functional currency of the Fund will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Fund’s currency risk is managed on a daily basis by the Manager in accordance with the policies

and procedures in place. The Fund may use foreign currency contracts to hedge some foreign

currency exposure and engage in the buying and selling of currencies through forward contracts in

order to achieve the desired currency exposure. At the reporting date, the carrying value of the Fund’s

net financial assets and financial liabilities held in individual foreign currencies expressed in Canadian

dollars and as a percentage of its net assets were as follows.

As at December 31, 2021 had the Canadian dollar strengthened or weakened by 5% in relation to all

foreign currencies, with all other factors remaining constant, net assets would have increased or

decreased by approximately $427,411 (2020 - increased or decreased by approximately $369,682).

In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

December 31, 2021

Currency Investments Derivatives Cash

Net other

assets Total

Canadian Dollars 15,771,300$   37,000$  2,412,759$   (267,539)$  17,953,520$

Hong Kong Dollars 2,038,715 - - - 2,038,715

United States Dollar 5,601,420 - 927,363 (19,283) 6,509,500

23,411,435$   37,000$  3,340,122$   (286,822)$  26,501,735$

December 31, 2020

Currency Investments Derivatives Cash

Net other

assets Total

Canadian Dollars 19,581,128$   42,000$  3,275,802$   (49,675)$  22,849,255$

Hong Kong Dollars 1,332,994 - - - 1,332,994

United States Dollar 6,048,058 - 12,295 281 6,060,634

26,962,180$   42,000$  3,288,097$   (49,394)$  30,242,883$

McELVAINE VALUE FUND
(Formerly The McElvaine Investment Fund)

Notes to Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

18

8. Financial risk management (continued):

(d) Market risk (continued):

(iii) Other price risk:

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of the financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of

changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether

caused by factors specific to an individual investment or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments

traded in the market including geopolitical risks.